IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE
KEVIN &DIANEO'CONNOR : HOWARD COUNTY
Petitioners : BOARD OF APPEALS

HEARING EXAMINER
BA Case No. 18-002C

DECISION AND ORDER
On April 2, 2018, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board of Appeals
Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the
Conditional Use petition of Kevin & Diane O'Connor (Petitioners) for a Two-family Dwelling
conditional use in an RR-DEO (Rural Residential-Density Exchange Option) zoning district,
pursuant to Section 131.0.N.54 of the Howard County Zoning Regulations (HCZR).
Petitioners certified to compliance with the advertising and posting requirements of the
Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the subject property as required by the
Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure. Michael Weiland, Esq., represented Petitioners. No one

appeared in opposition to the petition. At the outset of the hearing, Petitioners accepted the
positive recommendation in the technical staff report and the Hearing Examiner orally
approved the application based on the petition/plan and the TSR.
Petitioner introduced into evidence as Exhibit 1 letters of support from neighbors
Deborah Quadri and Stewart Zelman, March 30, 2018.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the preponderance of evidence, the Hearing Examiner finds the following
facts:
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1. Property Identification. The subject property is located in the 5th Election District
on the south side of Folly Quarter Road about 1,100 feet east of Jumpers Hill Lane. It is
referenced as Tax Map 0022, Grid 0023, Parcel 338, Lot 4C and known as 12541 Folly Quarter
Road (the Property).
2. Property Description. The 5.01-acre Property is improved with a 2,477sf, single-

family detached house and two-car attached garage, two gravel parking areas, and a swimming
pool. The Property is about 434 feet in elevation in the southeast comer of the site; from here,
the topography rises toward the west to about 472 feet. There is mature vegetation along all
property lines. An approximately 360-foot-long shared driveway providing access to Folly
Quarter Road.

3. Vicinal Properties. Vicinal properties are zoned RR-DEO and all but the eastern
property in farm use are improved with a single-family dwelling.
4. Roads. Folly Quarter Road has two travel lanes and approximately 20 feet of
paving within an existing 40-foot wide right-of-way. The speed limit is 40MPH. The estimated
sight distance to the northwest is approximately 500 feet and more than 500 feet to the
southeast. However/ precise sight distance measurements can only be determined by a detailed
sight distance analysis. According to the State Highway Administration data, traffic volume on
Folly Quarter Road north of Union Chapel Road is 5,225 ADT (average daily trips).
5. Water and Sewer Service. The Property is served by private well and septic.
6. General Plan. PlanHoward 2030 identifies the Property as Rural Resources on the
Designated Place Types Map of the PlanHoward 2030 General Plan. The PlanHoward2030
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Functional Road Classification Map identifies Folly Quarter Road as a Major Collector.
7. The Proposed Conditional Use. Petitioners seek approval for a Two-family
Dwelling comprising a 17'4"-high, l,200sf addition to an existing 2,477sf, one-story singlefamily detached dwelling. The addition would contain 2 bedrooms, a living space, kitchen, and
V/t bathrooms and would sit more than 100 feet from all property lines (except the shared
driveway). Petitioners proposed to use the addition as an "in-law suite" to age in place. Their
family would live in the primary dwelling.
8. TSR Recommendation. The TSR positively evaluated the petition for compliance
with HCZR §131.0.B (the general criteria for Conditional Uses) and § 131.0.N.54 (the specific
criteria for a two-family Conditional Use). The Health Department commented it has no record
of a perc certification for the property establishing a sewage disposal area and well area;
therefore, prior to Health approval of a building permit for the addition. Petitioners must obtain
an approved perc certification plan following perc testing establishing a sewage disposal area
and any necessary well or sewage disposal system upgrade approvals/completions.
9. Petitioner introduced into evidence letters of support from Deborah Q.uadri
(12537 Folly Quarter Road) and Stewart Zelman (12549 Folly Quarter Road.) The Hearing
Examiner takes notice these neighbors share the driveway with Petitioners.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing Examiner concludes as follows:
I. General Criteria for Conditional Uses (HCZR § 131.0.B)
HCZR §§ 131.0.B.1-3 requires the Hearing Authority to evaluate the proposed conditional
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use for compliance with three standards: harmony with the General Plan, intensity and scale of
use and atypical adverse impacts.

A. Harmony and the Nature and Intensity of the Use
§ 131.0.B.1. The proposed Conditional Use plan will be in harmony with the land uses and
policies in the Howard County General Plan which can be related to the proposed use.
The TSR states there are no Howard County General Plan policies directly related to
Conditional Use requests for two-family dwellings. However, the proposed use is in harmony
with General Plan Policies 9.3 and 9.4, which encourage housing options to meet full spectrum
housing needs and housing needs for individuals with disabilities, and the expansion of housing
options to accommodate the County's senior populations who prefer to age in place and people
with special needs.
B.2. The nature and intensity of the use, the size of the site in relation to the use, and the
location of the site with respect to streets giving access to the site are such that the overall
intensity and scale of the use(s) are appropriate for the site.
The proposed use would comprise a modest l,200sf, one-story, 17'4"-high addition to
an existing 2,477sf on a 5.01-acre lot. The addition would sit more than 100 from the primary
lot lines and be located on a major collector, which can accommodate the low anticipated
traffic associated with the use.
B. Adverse Impacts (§ 131.0.B.3)
Unlike HCZR §§ 131.0.B.1 and B.2, which concern the proposed use's harmony or
compatibility with the General Plan and the on-site characteristics of the proposed use relative
to its location and access streets, compatibility with the neighborhood is measured under §
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131.0.B.3's six, off-site "adverse effect" criteria: (a) physical conditions; (b) structures and
landscaping; (c) parking areas and loading, (d) access, (e) impact on environmentally sensitive
area; and (f) impact on the character and significance of historic sites. These six adverse impact
tests gauge the off-site effects of the proposed Conditional Use.
Inherent in the assessment of a proposed Conditional Use under these criteria is the
recognition that virtually every human activity has the potential for adverse impact. The
assessment therefore accepts some level of such impact in light of the beneficial purposes the
zoning body has determined to be inherent in the use. Thus, the question in the matter before
the Hearing Examiner is not whether the proposed use would have adverse effects in an RRDEO district. The proper question is whether there are facts and circumstances showing the
particular use proposed at the particular location would have any adverse effects above and
beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception [conditional] use irrespective
of its location within the zones. People's Counsel for Baltimore County v. Loyola College in
Maryland, 406 Md. 54, 956 A.2d 166 (2008); Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981);
Mossburg v. Montgomery County, 107 Md. App. 1, 666 A.2d 1253 (1995). For the reasons
stated herein, Petitioners have met their burden of presenting sufficient evidence under HCZR
§ 131.0. B.3 to establish the proposed use at the proposed location will not have adverse effects
on vicinal properties beyond those ordinarily associated with a two-family dwelling in the RRDEO zoning district.
a. The impact of adverse effects such as, but not limited to, noise, dust, fumes, odors,

intensity of lighting, vibrations, hazards or other physical conditions will be greater at the
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proposed site than it would generally be elsewhere in the same zoning district or other
similar zoning districts.
The mostly indoor, low intensity use evidences no atypical adverse effects.
b. The location, nature and height of structures, walls or fences, and the nature and extent of

the existing and/or proposed landscaping on the site are such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the development and/or use of adjacent land and structures more at the subject
site than it would generally elsewhere in the same zoning district or other similar zoning
districts.
No new walls or fences are proposed. The proposed 17'4"-high, l,200sf addition to an
existing 2,477sf, one-story single-family attached dwelling would be located more than 100 feet
from all property lines (except the shared driveway) and buffered by existing vegetation. The
addition is less than the 40-foot maximum principal structure height.
Parking areas, loading areas, driveways and refuse areas will be appropriately located and
buffered or screened from public roads and residential uses to minimize adverse impacts on
adjacent properties.
The HCZR do not specifically set parking requirements for two-family dwellings. The
parking requirement for single-family attached dwellings is two spaces per dwelling unit in the
RR District. Therefore, four parking spaces are required for the two dwelling units. The plan
depicts a two-car garage and sufficient nearby driveway space to accommodate six parking
spaces.

d. The ingress and egress drives will provide safe access with adequate sight distance, based
on actual conditions, and with adequate acceleration and deceleration lanes where
appropriate. For proposed Conditional Use sites which have driveway access that is shared
with other residential properties, the proposed Conditional Use will not adversely impact the
convenience or safety of shared use of the driveway.
This is a reasonable ingress and egress test. The TSR reasons there is adequate sight
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distance. The low traffic volume would generate no need for acceleration/deceleration lanes.
The proposed use would share a 360-foot long driveway access with adjacent residential
property owners. Because the use would generate only minimal traffic, the proposed Twofamily dwelling would not adversely impact the convenience or safety of the shared use of the
existing driveway. Additionally, two property owners who would share driveway access with
the proposed use submitted letters of support (Exhibit 1), which the Hearing Examiner
interprets as evidence going to the absence of atypical impact.
e. The proposed use will not have a greater potential for adversely impacting
environmentally sensitive areas in the vicinity than elsewhere.
The closest off-site environmentally sensitive area is a stream on the lot across Folly
Quarter Road some 500 feet from the proposed addition. There is no evidence of the use
having greater potential for adversely impacting environmentally sensitive areas in the vicinity
than elsewhere.

f. The proposed use will not have a greater potential for diminishing the character and
significance of historic sites in the vicinity than elsewhere.
The Herbiary (HO-239) is located on the adjacent western property. It comprises two
stone gable roofed buildings constructed in the 18th and 19th centuries. The proposed use is a
small one-story addition to the existing house and would be appropriately designed, based on
the plan submitted with the petition/ with a gable roof and "hardplank" siding and screened
from the adjacent property by a 100 foot wide densely wooded area. The proposed use will not
have a greater potential for diminishing the character and significance of historic sites in the
vicinity than elsewhere.
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li. Specific Criteria for Two-familv Dwellings (§ 130.0.N.54)
A Conditional Use may be granted for two-family dwellings or accessory apartments in the
following districts, provided that any new structures or additions will be designed to be
compatible in scale and character with the surrounding residential neighborhood.
Compatibility of character may be in architectural style, materials or details. Compatibility
shall be demonstrated by architectural elevations or renderings submitted with the petition.
a. Two-family dwellings: in the RC and RR Districts, on properties that are not ALPP purchased
or dedicated easement properties, and in the R-ED, R-20 or R-12 Districts, provided that the
two-family dwelling is on an individual lot, with only one two-family dwelling permitted on
one lot, and the lot is an existing recorded lot at the time of the Conditional Use application.
The minimum lot size shall be at least 16,000 square-feet for two-family dwelling structures
in the R-ED and R-12 Districts.
b. Accessory apartments: on lots of less than 12,000 square feet in the R-ED, R-20, R-12 and R-

SC Districts. (On lots of 12,000 square feet or larger, this is a permitted use in these districts).
The petition includes architectural elevations showing a one-story gable roof addition
with "hardplank" siding, which is compatible in scale and character with surrounding residential
buildings. The RR-zoned, 5.16-acre Property was created before 1976, when the principal
dwelling was built. The proposed use complies with the specific standards for Two-Family
Dwelling conditional uses.
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ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, it is this 18th day of April 2018 by the Howard County Board
of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:
That the petition of Kevin & Diane O'Connor for a Two-family Dwelling conditional use in
an RR-DEO (Rural Residential-Density Exchange Option) is GRANTED;
Provided, however, that:

1. The Conditional Use shall be conducted in conformance with, and shall apply only to the
proposed Two-family Dwelling as described in the petition and as depicted on the Conditional
Use Plan and not to any other activities, uses, or structures on the Property.

2. Petitioner shall obtain all required permits and comply with all state and local regulations.

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
HEARING EXAMINER

^u.^
Michele L. LeFaivre

Date Mailed
Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board
of Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the
Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the
appeal petition is filed, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with
the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing
the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and advertising the hearing.

